
 Agenda

Page 1

Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1)
Time and Date
10.00 am on Wednesday, 15th January, 2020

Place
Committee Room 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  

(a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2019  (Pages 3 - 
6)

(b) Matters Arising  

4. Apprenticeships and Apprenticeship Levy  (Pages 7 - 14)

Briefing note

5. HR Score Card  (Pages 15 - 16)

Briefing note 

6. People Plan  (Pages 17 - 42)

Briefing note 

7. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues  (Pages 43 - 46)

Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

8. Any other items of Public Business  

Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as matters of 
urgency because of the special circumstances involved

Private Business
Nil

Martin Yardley, Deputy Chief Executive (Place), Council House Coventry

Tuesday, 7 January 2020

Notes:1)The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Carolyn 
Sinclair, Governance Services, Council House, Coventry, alternatively information about this 

Public Document Pack



Page 2

meeting can be obtained from the following web link:
                  http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk

2) Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify Carolyn 
Sinclair as soon as possible and no later than 9am on the day of the meeting giving their 
reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) who will be attending the 
meeting as their substitute.

3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report referred to this meeting, 
but who are not Members of this Scrutiny Board, have been invited to notify the Chair by 12 
noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to speak on a particular item. The Member 
must indicate to the Chair their reason for wishing to speak and the issue(s) they wish to 
raise.

Membership: Councillors F Abbott, R Auluck, J Blundell, R Brown, B Gittins, R Lakha, 
J Mutton (By Invitation), J O'Boyle (By Invitation), T Sawdon and R Singh (Chair)

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Carolyn Sinclair 
Telephone: (024) 7683 3166
e-mail: carolyn.sinclair@coventry.gov.uk

http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk/


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) held 

at 10.00 am on Wednesday, 13 November 2019

Present:
Members: Councillor R Singh (Chair)

Councillor F Abbott
Councillor R Brown
Councillor B Gittins
Councillor R Lakha
Councillor T Sawdon

Other Members: Councillor J Mutton, Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance 
and Resources 

Employees:
People: D Ashmore, A Bellingeri, M Greenwood, G Griffiths, D Horton-

Rayner 

Place: V Castree, B Hastie, P Jennings, C Sinclair 

Apologies: Councillor S Bains and J Blundell 

Public Business

13. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

14. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2019 were signed as a true 
record.  There were no matters arising. 

15. Digital First Programme 

The Board considered a briefing note which provided an overview of the Council’s 
Digital First Programme.  The Programme aimed to accelerate the delivery of the 
Council’s agreed Digital Strategy with a focus on: improving the customer 
experience; the digital service offer for residents; driving efficiencies and 
increasing revenue. The programme would ensure that technology and digital 
capacity was a key enabler across the organisation in delivering the objectives of 
the One Coventry Council Plan and Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

The Digital First Programme would report to the One Coventry Change Board and 
the Senior Management Board (SMB), with overview from Scrutiny Board 1.

The briefing note and presentation set out the themes of the Digital Strategy and 
what it covered, the Local Digital Declaration which committed the City Council to 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3a



– 2 –

designing a service to best meet the needs of the citizens, challenging the 
technology market, protecting citizens’ privacy and security and delivering value 
for money.   

Digital successes to date were highlighted in the briefing note including data on 
the take-up of online digital service by residents and details of the internal 
infrastructure for supporting the workforce.

The Board discussed a number of issues and raised the following for consideration 
with regards to future development of the Digital First Programme and reporting:

 That progress on digital work be tracked and monitored using key 
performance indicators. 

 That the workforce has the support and technology training to update 
and maintain their digital working skills. 

 That, when there are technical issues that interrupt online services, 
users can see the status on the screen.

 That members and staff are notified at the earliest opportunity when 
new services go live.

RESOLVED that the Board note and welcome progress on the Digital First 
Programme and recommend the following to the Cabinet Member for 
Strategic Finance and Resources:

(a) That the Cabinet Member seeks assurance from housing partners 
that they make every effort to ensure there are maximum 
opportunities for all homes to benefit from the roll out of fibre 
broadband across the City

(b) That the programme highlights the importance of digital 
inclusion.

16. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues 

In noting the work programme, the Board agreed that ‘Workforce Analytics’ and 
‘Coventry City Council Apprenticeships’ be scheduled for the next meeting to be 
held on 15 January 2020. 

17. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020-2023 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Finance and Corporate Services 
presenting the Medium Term Financial Strateg
[...]
hievement of a small number of existing savings plans 
and financial pressures in particular within services for children, housing and 
homelessness. Although the Council had some ambitious Capital Programme 
plans, the scale and pace of these represented a significant challenge in terms of 
the Council’s ability to deliver them to the required timescales and within its 
existing project capacity. In addition, the elements of the Programme that were 
funded by future West Midlands Combined Authority grant approvals would not be 
able to proceed until resourcing for these grants has been secured through the 
WMCA. 

The Council would need to maintain dynamic financial models that take account of 
changes in its medium-term budget position and ongoing re-evaluation of its 
Capital Programme. This may include adopting some measures which had a 
shorter-term focus or which re-evaluated the Council’s approach to financial risk. 
These would be set out fully at the point of decision making.

The report summarised the key national and local contexts that framed the 
Strategy. 

Whilst acknowledging that there were factors outside of the City Council’s control, 
the Board questioned the officers on aspects of the report including the importance 
of the West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA) contribution of £434m, the 
£203m that had been agreed in principle and the potential financial risk as no 
settlement figure had been received from Central Government. 

In response to a question and subsequent discussion about the forecast revenue 
bottom line deficit of 16.7m for 2020/21, the Cabinet Member confirmed that 
Reserves would not be used to fund ongoing revenue spend.

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board support the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy whilst recognising that there were limitations on the accuracy of 
the figures due to factors outside of the City Council. 

18. Any other items of Public Business 

There were no other items of public business. 

Page 5



– 4 –

(Meeting closed at 12.20 pm)

Page 6



 Briefing note 

To:     Scrutiny Board 1                                                 Date: 15th January 2020

Subject:  Apprenticeships & Apprenticeship Levy

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1    The purpose of this note is to provide Scrutiny Board 1 with an overview of Coventry City 

Council’s Apprenticeship Programme and to inform Board Members of the progress being 
made to ensure that the Council spends its £1m contribution to the Apprenticeship Levy fund.

2 Recommendations
Scrutiny Board 1 are being asked to comment on the Council’s approach to delivering its 
Apprenticeship programme and the use of the Apprenticeship Levy spend.

3 Background and context
Public sector apprenticeship targets were introduced by the Government in April 2017.  The 
government sets a target for any public sector employer in England with at least 250 
employees to employ an average of 2.3% of their headcount as new apprentices.  Coventry 
City Council as an employer has its own long-established apprenticeship programme and 
won the Top Employer for School & College Leavers Award for 2016 – 2017.

4      Coventry City Council’s apprenticeship programme

 Between April 2018 – December 2019 the Council employed 141 apprentices which 
equates to on average 1.7% of the Council’s overall headcount and less than 1% of the 
corporate headcount. 

 The Council currently has 115 apprentices on programme, 28 are located within service 
areas across the Council and 87 are in maintained schools across the City.

 The Council currently supports through direct funding 20 strategy apprenticeship posts 
with all other apprenticeship posts being funded directly by service areas or schools.

 The Council currently has 11 apprentices who are Looked After Children/Care Leavers 
(LAC). 

 3.94% of the Council’s workforce are aged between 16-24, whereas 46.37% of the 
workforce are aged over 50, which suggests a risk in terms of our skills and knowledge 
deficit over the next 10 years if not addressed.

 In April 2018 - Dec 2019, there were 407 Grade 2/3 posts recruited to, which presents 
an opportunity to develop a talent pipeline for future talent, improve the diversity of our 
workforce and lead the way across the public sector.

4.1 Summary of current apprentices in post

Apprentices are currently allocated as follows: 

Total number of apprentices in post 115

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



2

Total Number in Council 28

Total Number in Schools 87

 Apprentices by Directorate: 

People 19

Place 9

Schools 87

Apprentices by level: 

Level 2 46

Level 3 66

Level 4 3

   Apprentices by ward: 

Ward of Residence No. Of 
Apprentices

LAC TOTAL 

Bablake 5  5

Binley and Willenhall 4 1 5

Cheylesmore 7  7

Earlsdon 3  3

Foleshill 3 1 4

Henley 6  6

Holbrook 12  12

Longford 4  4

Lower Stoke 6  6

Radford 6 2 8

Sherbourne 6 1 7

St Michael's 2 1 3

Upper Stoke 2  2

Wainbody 1  1

Westwood 7 2 9

Whoberley 8 1 9

Woodlands 4 1 5

Wyken 6 1 7

Outside Coventry 12  12

TOTAL 104 11 115

Page 8



3

4.2  Apprenticeship qualifications currently undertaken 

 Business Administration

 Customers Services

 Supporting Teaching and Learning in Schools

 Supporting Teaching and Learning in PE & Schools Sport Activity Leader

 Early Years Educator

 Teaching Assistant

 IT Infrastructure Technician

 Surveying Technician

 Environmental Conservationist

 AAT

 Automotive Maintenance & Repair Heavy Vehicles

 Horticulture

 Children & Young People’s Workforce

 Installation Electrician/Maintenance Electrical

 Plumbing & Domestic Heating Technician

 Data Analyst

 Facilities Management. 

4.3  Apprenticeship Destinations 
During the period 1st April 2018 – 15th December 2019:

 77 of the Council’s 141 apprentices completed their apprenticeship. 
 Of those 77 apprentices, 62 have entered either permanent employment, progressed 

to a higher-level apprenticeship or College/University. 
 40 of the 77 were retained by the Council and 15 obtained employment externally.  
 16 progressed to a higher-level apprenticeship, further education or higher education. 

4.4  Apprenticeship Incentives

There is currently an incentive of £1000 available from the Government to support employers 
who recruit Apprentices aged 16-18 (or 19-24 who are on an Education, Health & Care Plan).  
This £1000 cashback is paid via the training provider at month 3 (£500) and the end of the 
programme (£500).  The £1000 incentive does not enter back into our Levy account and is a 
cash incentive.  Coventry City Council has used a proportion of the incentive to support our 
Looked After Young People to enable them to gain further opportunities to access work trials, 
placements, apprenticeships and employment opportunities across the Council. 

5  Apprenticeship Levy 

 5.1 Background and Context

In April 2017, the Government introduced the Apprenticeship Levy to fund apprenticeships in 
England.  The Levy which is a Council resource is paid at 0.5% of the pay bill minus a Levy 
allowance of £15K for each tax year. The Levy is collected monthly by HMRC via the PAYE 
system and converted into digital vouchers, accessed through a new Digital Apprenticeship 

Page 9



4

Service account (DAS).  Levy funding can only be spent on Apprenticeship training it cannot 
be used to support the recruitment of employees.

The yearly cost of the Levy to Coventry City Council is in the region of £1m, with approximately 
£600K allocated from the corporate wage bill and a further £400 allocated from our maintained 
schools wage bill.  The government also tops this up by a further 10%, making the total amount 
of funds available circa £1.1m. Levy funding lasts 24 months and if it is not spent in this period, 
the Council’s money is reabsorbed by the Employment and Skills Funding Agency. 

Prior to the introduction of the Apprenticeship Levy, the cost for corporate Apprenticeship 
training was less than £5000 per year in total.  The reason for this
[...]
urther education and skills, therefore contributing to the Council’s ‘Grow 
our Own’ workforce initiative. 

 Ensure that all vacancies, at the appropriate level and where a relevant 
apprenticeship standard can be applied, are considered for an apprenticeship.

 Create an apprenticeship training calendar for 2020 - 2021 to promote core 
apprenticeship qualifications available.

 Utilise the apprenticeship levy qualifications to target skills shortages, personal and 
professional development and provide opportunities for employees at all levels across 
the Council.

Grace Haynes
Head of Organisational Development
January 2020

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note 

To:    Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board

Date: 17th January 2020

Subject:  HR Scorecard

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 This note details the development of an ‘HR scorecard’ which is being created to report on 

key performance indicators ( KPI’s) relating to the workforce. 

2 Recommendations
2.1 Scrutiny Board (1) are being asked to endorse this development and provide feedback on 

the content of the card including style, layout and the information provided. 

3 Information/Background
3.1 Previous committees have received quarterly workforce metrics, which is detailed 

management information designed to enable a review of information at a very local level. 
The scorecard is being developed to provide a Council wide workforce overview, with the 
information being provided on a regularly basis, which is currently quarterly.  Reporting will 
be the ‘people’ metrics to indicate how the City Council is performing, with the report 
highlighting where KPI’s are being met and areas of concern, facilitating early intervention. 

3.2 The scorecard is being designed to be easily and quickly read therefore understood 
through how the metrics are presented and reported. It is important that the data is 
presented in such a way to secure engagement and therefore where appropriate action to 
address good/poor performance. 

3.3 The areas of information made available have been expanded to include not just turnover 
but the actual increase of ‘new hires’ i.e. new starters to the Council and agency workers  
spend for transparency purposes. Time to hire metrics will also be included once the new 
electronic recruitment system is introduced in April 2020. The data looks at overall sickness 
as well as on a divisional basis, by days lost, reason and numbers of long- term cases. 
Additional information details casework , which provides a ‘health check’ of the organisation 
in terms of the employee relations climate, along with the statutory and mandatory training 
figures. Finally , monitoring the equality, diversity and inclusion (EDI) data is important and 
is part of the  EDI action plan so is important to track , we need to know who we employ so 
appropriate support is available in the workplace. 

3.4 Many of these areas of work , have targets either as a KPI or because its an area HR 
recognise, we need to improve upon. An example being the turnover target is 10%, where 
as for absence HR have set themselves a target of reducing stress, anxiety and depression 
because its the highest reason for absence by 5% over the next 12 months. 

3.5 The data presented relates to quarter two and is the first time the scorecard has been 
used, to support from all Directors. For this quarter the data shows that agency spend is 
reducing but there is a slight increase in both permanent and temporary appointments 
which is positive. Turnover is on target overall at just under 10% , balanced by Place 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



2

having a lower position than People. Sickness absence for the Council is at 11.76 days 
which is over the 8-day target and is a cause for concern. This shows in the lack of 
movement in the long-term case numbers and reasons both are static in terms of numbers. 
Statutory and mandatory training also remains at a consistent position; however, the EDI 
data is improving. 

3.6 The priority areas for HR are absence management , improving statutory and mandatory 
training along with continuing to reduce the agency spend. 

Susanna Newing
Director of Human Resources
Email susanna.newing@coventry.gov.uk 

Page 16

mailto:susanna.newing@coventry.gov.uk


 Briefing note 

To:    Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board

Date: 17th January 2020

Subject:  People Plan

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 This note details the development of the People Plan for Coventry City Council , which has 

been developed by the HR service in conjunction with key stakeholders to determine the 
Human Resource priorities for the next two years.  

2 Recommendations
2.1 Scrutiny Board (1) are being asked to endorse the plan and  provide feedback on the 

content and advise how they wish to be appraised of progress. 

3 Information/Background
3.1 The previous Workforce Strategy covered the period 2017 to 2020 and with appointment of 

the newly created role of Director of Human Resources, it was timely to review progress 
and consider the priorities for the next two years. The plan has been kept to two years 
because of the changing landscape within local government particularly in relation to the 
financial position. 

3.2 Development of the plan involved contribution from of all parts of Human Resources 
through three half day workshops, a similar session with the trades unions, feedback from 
the senior leadership team and other key stakeholders. This method is called the 
‘alignment model’ and includes reference to the wider council strategy as well as regulatory 
needs. 

3.3 It should be noted the plan remains a ‘living’ document so it can meet the needs of the 
Medium Financial Plan and other changes in council priority if required. It was important 
that when developing the plan consideration was given to where we are now, our ambitions 
but also the ‘employee cycle’ so the process and systems we operate work for the end user 
and provide the best service/experience. 

3.4 We are aiming to be an employer of choice, and based on the Council ethos , one that is 
also socially responsible. There are a further six overall aims that have been identified that 
will progress the human resources agenda and improve the working experience for staff. 
The work that will achieve these aims falls under the following headings ; organisational 
development, pay, reward and recognition, health, safety and well-being , workforce 
planning management information and support and finally sustainability. Each of these 
areas has some specific objectives and for delivery purposes each part of Human 
Resources has a more detailed plan, held at a local level which is tracked and monitored 
through a project board. This approach has been adopted to ensure the actions are 
completed and progress is made. 

3.5 The plan also presents current workforce data which highlights that turnover has reduced 
over recent years, that we have an ‘ageing’ workforce, that we have work to do for the 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



2

workforce to reflect the population of Coventry and sickness absence is higher than 
comparatives. However, the gender pay is line with the national position, and the workforce 
is stable. 

3.6 One of the key areas of work over the next 12 months will be the introduction of the One 
Coventry Values which are in the process of being developed and will be chosen by staff 
through an extensive staff engagement exercise. The picture below shows an example of 
the work undertaken at one of the engagement sessions about what One Coventry means 
to staff . 

3.7 Once the values are chosen , they will be introduced into the appraisal and recruitment     
process, as well as being reinforced by a recognition scheme. This work is important as it 
will help support and assist a change in organisational culture and really embed the One 
Coventry approach. 

3.8  Other areas of priority work are:

 The management and leadership offer will be strengthened
 Improving mandatory and statutory training rates
 Introduction of the apprenticeship strategy
 Progressing the EDI actions
 The new electronic recruitment system being in place by April 2020
 Looking at the total reward package for staff in conjunction with stakeholders
 Development of a staff health and well-being plan in partnership with Public Health
 Reduction of sickness absence
 Working with the trades unions to review and revise policies and procedures 
 Strengthening the HR support to local authority schools

3.9 The plan does identify several metrics to measure success as well as identify what will be 
achieved in year one and two of the plan. The plan covers all areas of Human Resources , 
offers development and improvement but is realistic in approach. Although ambitious, it is 
achievable and provides direction for the service for the next two years. 

Susanna Newing
Director of Human Resources
Email susanna.newing@coventry.gov.uk 

Page 18

mailto:susanna.newing@coventry.gov.uk


People Plan 
2020-21

P
age 19



People Plan 2020-2021

2

Introduction 

Like most local authorities, Coventry has experienced, and is continuing to experience, very challenging times 
in relation to funding availability which has changed the way services are provided and delivered. This change 
in thinking has resulted in a greater need for creativity, commercialism and working with partners on developing 
shared outcomes. 

It also means how the Council uses its resources has 
changed and will continue to develop in order to meet 
future opportunities. Human Resources plays an essential 
role in making sure the workforce can lead and respond 
to these changes and continue providing the best 
services for the citizens of Coventry. One Coventry is the 
mechanism for how we operate as a council to enable a 
public service ethos. 

As an authority we have had some real successes in 
securing opportunities for the future
[...]
nce measured through agreed KPIs

 Measurable impact of positive action training 

  Continue to implement and support the digitalisation 
agenda 

  Maintain the improvements in the metrics, address 
areas of concern

  Continue to increase the market share for HR and 
Payroll services

  Review, revise and develop people policies for the 
future

  Ensure we work conclusively so the workforce is more 
representative of the population of CoventryP

age 41



People Plan 2020-2021

24

Next steps 

The People Plan is the blueprint for the HR and OD work and sits alongside a number of other plans such as the 
One Coventry and the Medium-Term Financial Plan. 

It supports the aspirations and aims for the workforce 
for the next two years. Elements of the work are already 
underway as it is an ambitious agenda. As part of the 
delivery model, there are detailed work plans for each 
area within HR and OD which provide the direction. 
These plans then lend themselves to form both team and 
individual objectives and actions to move forward as this 
is a service-wide effort.  

The engagement of the workforce and partners is 
essential for success, so the Plan will be extensively 
shared within the Council and be monitored through 
Finance and Corporate Scrutiny Board. 

P
age 42



SB1 Work Programme 2019/20

1

Please see page 2 onwards for background to items

3rd July 2019
- Delivery against the Social Value Policy
- Procurement Strategy
18th September 2019
- Reserve Balances
- 2018-19 Capital Programme
13th November 2019
- Digital First
- Medium Term Financial Strategy
15th January 2020
- Workforce Analytics
- Coventry City Council Apprenticeships
12th February 2020
- Social Value and Sustainability Policy
- Procurement Strategy
18th March 2020
- ICT Strategy Update
- Recruitment Update
- One Coventry Values
2019/2020
- Commercialisation
2020/2021
- Business Rates
- Training and Development Update
 

Last updated 07/01/20

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



SB1 Work Programme 
[...]
o its development before it is agreed by 
Cabinet/ Council.

Cllr J Mutton / Mick 
Burn

18th March 
2020

- ICT Strategy Update To review the impact of the ICT Strategy following its adoption by 
Cabinet in October 2019.

Cllr J Mutton / Paul 
Ward/ David 
Ashmore

P
age 44



SB1 Work Programme 2019/20

3

Date Title Detail Cabinet Member/ 
Lead Officer

- Recruitment Update To include an update on the new recruitment system. Cllr J Mutton / 
Susanna Newing

- One Coventry Values To update on the development of the One Coventry Values. Cllr J Mutton / 
Susanna Newing

2019/2020 - Commercialisation To look at opportunities to maximise income - identified at 
meeting 18/04/18

Cllr J Mutton / Barrie 
Hastie

2020/2021 - Business Rates To discuss any proposed changes to Business Rates when any 
new information becomes available. 

Cllr J Mutton / Paul 
Jennings

- Training and 
Development Update

Including update on statutory and mandatory training including 
update on the Leadership Development Programme

Cllr J Mutton / 
Susanna Newing

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2019
	4 Apprenticeships and Apprenticeship Levy
	5 HR Score Card
	6 People Plan
	People Plan

	7 Work Programme and Outstanding Issues



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) held 

at 10.00 am on Wednesday, 15 January 2020

Present:
Members: Councillor R Singh (Chair)

Councillor F Abbott
Councillor J Blundell
Councillor R Brown
Councillor B Gittins
Councillor R Lakha
Councillor T Sawdon

Employees:
People: G Haynes, S Newing

Place: V Castree, C Sinclair

Apologies: Councillor R Auluck 

Public Business

19. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor F Abbott declared an “Other Interest” in the matters referred to in 
minutes 22 and 23below entitled “HR Score Card” and “People Plan” respectively 
and left the meeting when they were being considered. 

20. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2019 were signed as a true 
record.   There were no matters arising. 

21. Apprenticeships and Apprenticeship Levy 

The Board considered a briefing note which provided an overview of Coventry City 
Council’s Apprenticeship Programme and informed the Board of the progress 
being made to ensure that the Council spends its £1m contribution to the 
Apprenticeship Levy fund.

Public sector apprenticeship targets had been introduced by the Government in 
April 2017.  The government had set a target for any public sector employer in 
England with at least 250 employees to employ an average of 2.3% of their 
headcount as new apprentices.  Coventry City Council as an employer had its own 
long-established apprenticeship programme and had won the Top Employer for 
School & College Leavers Award for 2016 – 2017.

In respect of the apprenticeship programme, the briefing note indicated that:



– 2 –

 Between April 2018 – December 2019 the Council employed 141 
apprentices which equated to on average 1.7% of the Council’s overall 
headcount and less than 1% of the corporate headcount.

 The Council currently had 115 apprentices on programme, 28 were located 
within service areas across the Council and 87 were in maintained schools 
across the City.

 The Council currently supported, through direct funding, 20 strategy 
apprenticeship posts with all other apprenticeship posts being funded 
directly by service areas or schools.

 Council currently had 11 apprentices who are Looked After Children/Care 
Leavers (LAC).

 3.94% of the Council’s workforce were aged between 16-24, whereas 
46.37% of the workforce were aged over 50, which suggested a risk in 
terms of our skills and knowledge deficit over the next 10 years if not 
addressed.

 In April 2018 - Dec 2019, there were 407 Grade 2/3 posts recruited to, 
which presented an opportunity to develop a talent pipeline for future talent, 
improve the diversity of our workforce and lead the way across the public 
sector.

The briefing note included data on the number of apprentices in post and a 
breakdown of apprentices by  directorate, level and ward.

In respect of the Apprenticeship Levy, the Board noted that it was introduced by 
the Government in 2017 to fund apprenticeships in England.  The Levy was a 
Council resource and was paid at 0.5% of the pay bill minus a Levy allowance of 
£15K for each tax year. The Levy was collected monthly by HMRC via the PAYE 
system and converted into digital vouchers accessed through a new Digital 
Apprenticeship Service account (DAS).  Levy funding could only be spent on 
Apprenticeship training and not used to support the recruitment of employees.

The yearly cost of the Levy to Coventry City Council was in the region of £1m, with 
approximately £600K allocated from the corporate wage bill and a further £400 
allocated from our maintained schools wage bill.  The government also topped this 
up by a further 10%, making the total amount of funds available circa £1.1m. Levy 
funding lasts 24 months and if it is not spent in this period, the Council’s money is 
reabsorbed by the Employment and Skills Funding Agency.

The Board questioned officers on a number of aspects of the presentation 
including how the apprenticeship levy worked, how it can be used and asked what 
plans were in place to ensure that the allocated funding is spent within the 
timeframe.  The Board sought and received assurances that the Council 
maximised training opportunities for apprentices.

RESOLVED that the Board note the Council’s approach to delivering its 
Apprenticeship programme and the use of the Apprenticeship Levy spend. 



– 3 –

22. HR Score Card 

The Board considered a briefing note which detailed the development of an ‘HR 
scorecard’ which was being created to report on key performance indicators 
(KPI’s) relating to the workforce. 

The new HR scorecard was being developed to provide a Council wide workforce 
overview, with the information being provided on a quarterly basis.  Reporting 
would be the ‘people’ metrics to indicate how the City Council was performing.  
The report would highlight where KPI’s were being met and would identify any 
areas of concern which would then enable early intervention. 

The areas of information covered had been expanded to include not just turnover, 
but the number of new starters to the Council and the spend on agency workers. 
‘Time to hire’ metrics would also be included once the new electronic recruitment 
system was introduced in April 2020. The data looked at overall sickness on a 
divisional basis, by days lost, by reason and by numbers of long-term cases. 
Additional information detailed casework, which provided a ‘health check’ of the 
organisation in terms of the employee relations climate, along with the statutory 
and mandatory training figures. Equality, diversity and inclusion (EDI) data would 
also be included. Other metrics could be added as development of the scorecard 
progressed. 

The Board questioned officers on a number of matters raised in the presentation 
and, in respect of the data on sickness absence, asked that officers investigate 
whether or not there was any correlation between the age profile of the workforce 
and sickness absence.  In addition, the Board suggested that the scope of the 
analysis of sickness absence be widened to show any impact of long-term 
absence.  

RESOLVED that the Board endorse the development of the HR Scorecard 
and recommended that:

 Future reports include comparative data from similar sized councils 
 Officers investigate and report back on any correlation between the 

age profile of the workforce and sickness absence
 A wider scope analysis of sickness absence be undertaken to show 

any impact of long-term absences on sickness absence data 

23. People Plan 

The Board considered a briefing note which set out details of the development of 
the People Plan for the City Council.  The Plan, which had been developed by the 
HR service in conjunction with key stakeholders, determined the Human Resource 
priorities for the next two years.  

Development of the plan involved contribution from of all parts of Human 
Resources through three half-day workshops, a similar session with the trades 
unions, feedback from the senior leadership team and other key stakeholders. 
This method, called the ‘alignment model’, included reference to the wider council 
strategy as well as regulatory needs. 



– 4 –

One of the key areas of work over the next 12 months would be the introduction of 
the One Coventry Values which were in the process of being developed and would 
be chosen by staff through an extensive staff engagement exercise. Areas of 
priority work were identified in the briefing note.

The Board questioned officers on the presentation including the high number of 
absence due to stress/anxiety and raised the importance of constructive 
engagement with trades unions and partners and suggested that their available 
development education programmes be used. In addition, the Board asked that 
recruitment process be more open and transparent to provide feedback to all 
partners, that comparative data be included in future reports and cultural 
accountability be included in the Plan.

RESOLVED that the Board endorse the Plan and recommend:
 That officers work collaboratively with trade unions in respect of 

development education programmes
 That ‘Cultural Accountability’ be added to the Plan
 That the recruitment process be open and transparent and provide 

comprehensive feedback both to the Council and recruitment 
candidates

24. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues 

The Board noted the work programme.

There were no outstanding issues. 

25. Any other items of Public Business 

There were no other items of public business. 

(Meeting closed at 11.50 am)


